

**DRUG MISUSE AND TRAFFICKING (FURTHER  
AMENDMENT) ACT 1988 No. 63**

NEW SOUTH WALES



**TABLE OF PROVISIONS**

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Amendment of Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985 No. 226

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS

---

**DRUG MISUSE AND TRAFFICKING (FURTHER AMENDMENT)  
ACT 1988 No. 63**

NEW SOUTH WALES



**Act No. 63, 1988**

An Act to amend the Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985 with respect to prohibited plants and prohibited drugs. [Assented to 21 November 1988]

*Drug Misuse and Trafficking (Further Amendment) 1988***The Legislature of New South Wales enacts:****Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the Drug Misuse and Trafficking (Further Amendment) Act 1988.

**Commencement**

2. This Act commences on a day or days to be appointed by proclamation.

**Amendment of Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985 No. 226**

3. The Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

**SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS**

(Sec. 3)

## (1) Section 44—

Omit the section, insert instead:

**Amendment of Schedule 1**

44. The Governor may, from time to time, by regulation amend Schedule 1—

- (a) by adding the name or description of or relating to a prohibited plant or a substance and numbers and amounts relating to the prohibited plant or substance; or
- (b) by amending a name or description of or relating to a prohibited plant or prohibited drug for the purpose of more accurately describing the plant or substance concerned.

## (2) Schedule 1—

- (a) Omit the matter relating to acetyldihydrocodeine, acetylmethadol, alphacetylmethadol, alphamethadol, betacetylmethadol and betamethadol, respectively.
- (b) Omit the matter in Columns 4 and 5 relating to the following:
  - 2,4-dimethoxyamphetamine
  - 2,5-dimethoxyamphetamine
  - 3,4-dimethoxyamphetamine
  - 3,4-dimethoxy-5-ethoxyamphetamine
  - 2,5-dimethoxy-4-ethoxyamphetamine
  - 4,5-dimethoxy-2-ethoxyamphetamine

*Drug Misuse and Trafficking (Further Amendment) 1988*SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS—*continued*

2,5-dimethoxy-4-ethylamphetamine  
 2,5-dimethoxy-4-methylamphetamine (and other substances)  
 2,3-dimethoxy-4,5-methylenedioxyamphetamine  
 2,5-dimethoxy-3,4-methylenedioxyamphetamine  
 3,4-dimethoxyphenylethylamine  
 4-methoxyamphetamine  
 4-methoxymethylamphetamine  
 2-methoxy-3,4-methylenedioxyamphetamine  
 2-methoxy-4,5-methylenedioxyamphetamine  
 3-methoxy-4,5-methylenedioxyamphetamine  
 4-methoxy-2,3-methylenedioxyamphetamine  
 2-methoxy-3,4-methylenedioxyphenylethylamine  
 3-methoxy-4,5-methylenedioxyphenylethylamine  
 4-methoxyphenylethylamine  
 2,3,4,5-tetramethoxyamphetamine  
 2,3,4-trimethoxyamphetamine  
 2,3,5-trimethoxyamphetamine  
 2,3,6-trimethoxyamphetamine  
 2,4,5-trimethoxyamphetamine  
 2,4,6-trimethoxyamphetamine  
 3,4,5-trimethoxyamphetamine  
 1-(3,4,5-trimethoxyphenyl)-2-aminobutane  
 2,4,5-trimethoxyphenylethylamine

in each case insert instead “0.25kg” and “1.0kg” respectively.

- (c) Omit the matter in Columns 1–5 relating to ecgonine, insert instead:

3.0g    1.0g    5.0g    250.0g    1.0kg

- (d) Omit the words “and other substances structurally derived from methoxyphenylethylamine having hallucinogenic properties” appearing after the word “Mescaline”.

- (e) Omit the matter in Columns 1–5 relating to 1-methyl-4-phenyl-4-propionoxypiperidine and 1-phenylethyl-4-acetoxypiperidine, in each case insert instead:

3.0g    1.0g    5.0g    0.25kg    1.0kg

*Drug Misuse and Trafficking (Further Amendment) 1988*

---

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS—*continued*

- (f) Omit from Column 1 of the matter relating to psilocin the matter “0.075g”, insert instead “0.15g”.
- (g) Omit the matter “1-(3,4,5-Trimethoxyphenyl)-2-aminobutane”, insert instead “1-(3,4,5-Trimethoxyphenyl)-2-aminobutane”.

---

[*Minister's second reading speech made in—  
Legislative Assembly on 14 September 1988  
Legislative Council on 15 November 1988*]

---